In addition to the above, management also detected that annual software licences amounting to R503 268 were capitalised and
amortised over three years. An amount of R75 434 was recognised as a amortisation during the 2018/19 financial year instead
of the portion relating to the 2018/19 financial year amounting to R309 952 being recognised as an expense in the Statement of
Financial Performance and the balance of R193 316 being disclosed as a prepayment. This resulted in non-current assets being
overstated by R427 834 and current assets being understated by R193 316 as at 31 March 2019 while the net deficit for the year
ended on 31 March 2019 was understated by R309 952. This also had an impact on the Cash Flow Statement. Also refer to Note 3.

The line items affected by the correction of the errors indicated above can be summarised as follows:

(continued)

114

Annual Report 2019|2020

NATIONAL CONSUMER TRIBUNAL - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Restated Correction
Previously
Reported

31 March
2019

R

31 March
2019

R

31 March
2019

R

23.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets  6 340 174  (716 616)  7 056 790
Intangible assets  1 813 182  (716 616)  2 529 798

Current assets  3 665 972  193 316  3 472 656
Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions  1 106 425  193 316  913 109

NET ASSETS  (231 993)  (523 300)  291 307
Accumulated surplus / (deficit)  (231 993)  (523 300)  291 307

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Total expenses  65 707 782  523 300  65 184 482
Administrative expenses  6 532 835  309 953  6 222 882
Other operating expenses  12 686 489  213 347  12 473 142

Operating surplus / (deficit) for the year  (7 060 337)  (523 300)  (6 537 037)

Net surplus / (deficit) for the year  (7 153 786)  (523 300)  (6 630 486)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Payments  (62 762 657)  (503 269) (62 259 388)
Suppliers  (17 686 197)  (503 269) (17 182 928)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (1 259 280)  503 269  (1 762 549)
Additions to intangible assets  (263 268)  503 269  (766 537)

24.	 FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL
	 EXPENDITURE

Management has not identified any fruitless and wasteful expenditure in the
years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019.

(continued)

115

NATIONAL CONSUMER TRIBUNAL - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

25.	 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE

Management has not identified any irregular expenditure in the years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019.

26.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Subsequent to year end and as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the grant allocation of the NCT for the 2020/21 financial year